

Press release

Mannheim, 16 May 2019

Südzucker reports drop in results in fiscal 2018/19 as expected

Südzucker AG's consolidated group revenues fell to EUR 6,754 (previous year: 6,983) million in fiscal 2018/19 (1 March 2018 to 28 February 2019). The sugar and CropEnergies segments' revenues fell sharply, whereas the special products segment's rose substantially. The fruit segment's revenues were slightly above last year's. As expected, the consolidated group operating result was down sharply to EUR 27 (previous year: 445) million. The previously announced decline was driven mainly by the sugar segment's substantial losses in the second half of the fiscal year. The CropEnergies segment's operating result was also down sharply. The special products segment's operating result was comparable to last year's, while the fruit segment's was slightly higher. In light of the reassessment of the sugar market environment, restructuring expenses as well as goodwill impairment in the sugar segment led to a substantial group consolidated loss of EUR 805 (previous year: net earnings of 318) million. The vast majority of these one–time charges do not impact liquidity.

Recommended dividend of EUR 0.20 per share

The dividend policy continues to be based on continuity and sustainable results development. Therefore, given the group's current results and liability situation, the executive board has decided to recommend a dividend of EUR 0.20 (previous year: 0.45) per share for fiscal 2018/19. This corresponds to a total dividend distribution of EUR 41 (previous year: 92) million.

Sugar segment reports operating loss

In fiscal 2018/19, sugar segment revenues fell to EUR 2,588 (previous year: 3,017) million as a result of significantly lower sales revenues. During the first half of the fiscal year, much more sugar was sold than in the year prior, but in the second half year sugar volume was down sharply as a result of drought-related lower production and export volumes. For the full fiscal year, total volume was only slightly higher than last year.

Last year sales revenues rose in the first half of the fiscal year, but they have been down clearly since October 2017. Sales revenues have continued to drop since October 2018. The weaker harvest in 2018 on account of drought further added to the pressure on results. The lower production volumes not only drove production costs higher but also reduced sales volumes. This resulted in an operating loss of EUR –239 (previous year: operating profit 139) million, all of which accumulated in the second half of the fiscal year.



Processing campaign and sugar production in 2018

Because of the drought, the 2018 campaign started approximately 10 days later than originally planned, except in Poland. Processing time at the various factories ranged between 65 days at Falesti in Moldova and 146 days at Cagny in France. The average campaign duration for all factories was 115 (previous year: 133) days.

Total sugar production at the group decreased to 4.7 (previous year: 5.9) million tonnes, of which 4.6 (previous year: 5.7) million tonnes was sugar produced from beets and 0.1 (previous year: 0.2) million tonnes sugar refined from raw sugar cane.

Revenue growth in the special products segment

The special products segment was able to boost revenues substantially to EUR 2,294 (previous year: 1,997) million. The higher revenues came mainly from Richelieu Foods Inc., Braintree, Massachusetts, USA and HASA GmbH, Burg, Germany. These two companies were only consolidated for part of last fiscal year. All other divisions were also able to generate higher revenues. The operating result was comparable to last year at EUR 156 (previous year: 158) million. The starch division's starch-based sweeteners and ethanol were subject to price pressure. This led to a significantly lower result as raw material and energy costs climbed. However, the overall results growth in the other product groups almost fully offset the decline.

Lower ethanol sales revenues in the CropEnergies segment

Revenues in the CropEnergies segment were sharply lower than last year at EUR 693 (previous year: 808) million. This was driven by a decline in production and sales volumes as well as lower overall ethanol sales revenues than last year. The challenging market conditions made it necessary to adjust capacity utilization, which resulted in the shutdown of the factory in Wilton, Great Britain from December 2018 to the end of February 2019. Ethanol sales revenues in the first half year remained under the high sales revenue levels of the first half of the year prior, but recovered significantly, especially in the fourth quarter.

Due to the negative revenue development, the operating result fell during the reporting period, to EUR 33 (previous year: 72) million overall. In addition to lower sales volumes and overall sales revenues, higher raw material and energy costs weighed on the results. The fourth quarter was the first time the operating result exceeded the previous year's for the comparable period, driven mainly by higher ethanol sales revenues.



Fruit segment earnings and revenues performance remains stable

Fruit segment's revenues were EUR 1,179 (previous year: 1,161) million, slightly higher than a year earlier. Declining sales revenues in the fruit preparations division were more than offset by higher volumes. Significantly higher sales revenues in the fruit juice concentrates division also drove revenues higher despite lower volumes. For the full year, the operating result rose slightly to EUR 77 (previous year: 76) million. The fruit preparations division's result deteriorated, due mainly to currency exchange rates. However, the decline was more than offset by improved income contributions from apple juice concentrates from the 2017 harvest and higher capacity utilization.

Group forecast 2019/20

Südzucker is expecting consolidated group revenues of EUR 6.7 to 7.0 billion in fiscal 2019/20. The company expects the sugar segment's revenues to decline moderately and anticipates a range of EUR 720 to 820 million for the CropEnergies segment's revenues. Südzucker expects the special products segment's revenues to rise slightly and the fruit segment's to increase moderately.

A range of EUR 0 to 100 million is assumed for the consolidated group operating result. Südzucker estimates that the sugar segment will report another operating loss ranging between EUR -200 and -300 million. In contrast, Südzucker is expecting a moderately improved operating result for the special products segment, and a significantly better result for the fruit segment. The CropEnergies segment's operating result is expected to come in between EUR 20 and 70 million.

Südzucker AG Central Public Relations Department Dr Dominik Risser Maximilianstraße 10 68165 Mannheim, Germany Phone: +49 621 421-205

Fax: +49 621 421-425 dominik.risser@suedzucker.de



About the Südzucker Group

Südzucker, with its sugar, special products, CropEnergies and fruit segments, is one of the most significant food industry companies. In the traditional sugar business, the group is Europe's number one supplier of sugar products, with 28 sugar factories and two refineries, extending from France in the west via Belgium, Germany and Austria, through to Poland, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Romania, Hungary, Bosnia, and Moldova in the east. The special products segment, consisting of the functional food ingredients for food and animal feed (BENEO) division, as well as chilled/frozen products (Freiberger), portion packs (PortionPack Europe) and starch divisions, conducts business in high–growth dynamic markets. The CropEnergies segment is responsible for the bioethanol activities in Germany, Belgium, France and Great Britain. The group's fruit segment operates globally, is the world market leader for fruit preparations and is a leading supplier of fruit juice concentrates in Europe.

In 2018/19, the group employed about 19,200 persons and generated revenues of EUR 6.8 billion.

Revenues and operating result / Group Total		2018/19	2017/18	+/- in %
Revenues	€ million	6.754	6.983	-3,3
EBITDA	€ million	353	758	-53,3
Depreciation on fixed assets and intangible assets	€ million	-326	-313	4,3
Operating result	€ million	27	445	-93,9
Result from restructuring/special items	€ million	-810	20	
Result from companies consolidated at equity	€ million	22	2	> 100
Result from operations	€ million	-761	467	-
EBITDA margin	%	5,2	10,8	0,0%
Operating margin	%	0,4	6,4	0,0%
Investments in fixed assets ¹	€ million	379	361	5,0
Investments in financial assets/acquisitions	€ million	15	432	-96,5
Total investments	€ million	394	793	-50,3
Shares in companies consolidated at equity	€ million	390	370	5,3
Capital employed	€ million	6.072	6.650	-8,7
Return on capital employed	%	0,4	6,7	0,0
Employees		19.219	18.515	3,8

¹ Including intangible assets.



Sugar segment		2018/19	2017/18	+/- in %
Revenues	€ million	2.588	3.017	-14,2
EBITDA	€ million	-102	278	-
Depreciation on fixed assets and intangible assets	€ million	-137	-139	-0,7
Operating result	€ million	-239	139	-
Result from restructuring/special items	€ million	-769	24	-
Result from companies consolidated at equity	€ million	5	-28	<u>-</u>
Result from operations	€ million	-1.003	135	-
EBITDA margin	%	-3,9	9,2	0,0%
Operating margin	%	-9,2	4,6	0,0%
Investments in fixed assets ¹	€ million	145	171	-15,0
Investments in financial assets/acquisitions	€ million	2	2	-10,0
Total investments	€ million	147	173	-15,0
Shares in companies consolidated at equity	€ million	326	308	5,9
Capital employed	€ million	2.653	3.299	-19,6
Return on capital employed	%	-9,0	4,2	0,0
Employees		6.950	7.034	-1,2

¹ Including intangible assets.

Special products segment		2018/19	2017/18	+/- in %
Revenues	€ million	2.294	1.997	14,9
EBITDA	€ million	268	255	4,9
Depreciation on fixed assets and intangible assets	€ million	-112	-97	14,5
Operating result	€ million	156	158	-1,1
Result from restructuring/special items	€ million	-51	-3	> 100
Result from companies consolidated at equity	€ million	17	30	-45,8
Result from operations	€ million	122	185	-34,1
EBITDA margin	%	11,7	12,8	0,0%
Operating margin	%	6,8	7,9	0,0%
Investments in fixed assets ¹	€ million	165	121	35,7
Investments in financial assets/acquisitions	€ million	7	430	-98,2
Total investments	€ million	172	551	-68,8
Shares in companies consolidated at equity	€ million	62	60	1,8
Capital employed	€ million	2.133	2.055	3,8
Return on capital employed	%	7,3	7,7	0,0
Employees		6.033	5.697	5,9

¹ Including intangible assets.



CropEnergies segment		2018/19	2017/18	+/- in %
Revenues	€ million	693	808	-14,2
	<u> </u>			
EBITDA	€ million	72	111	-35,0
Depreciation on fixed assets and intangible assets	€ million	-39	-39	0,3
Operating result	€ million	33	72	-54,3
Result from restructuring/special items	€ million	10	-1	-
Result from companies consolidated at equity	€ million	0	0	-
Result from operations	€ million	43	71	-39,1
EBITDA margin	%	10,4	13,7	0,0%
Operating margin	%	4,7	8,9	0,0%
Investments in fixed assets ¹	€ million	13	20	-32,3
Investments in financial assets/acquisitions	€ million	0	0	-
Total investments	€ million	13	20	-32,3
Shares in companies consolidated at equity	€ million	2	2	10,5
Capital employed	€ million	456	452	1,0
Return on capital employed	%	7,2	15,9	0,0
Employees		433	414	4,6

¹ Including intangible assets.

Fruit segment		2018/19	2017/18	+/- in %
Revenues	€ million	1.179	1.161	1,5
EBITDA	€ million	115	114	1,6
Depreciation on fixed assets and intangible assets	€ million	-38	-38	0,3
Operating result	€ million	77	76	2,2
Result from restructuring/special items	€ million	0	0	
Result from companies consolidated at equity	€ million	0	0	_
Result from operations	€ million	77	76	2,2
EBITDA margin	%	9,8	9,7	0,0%
Operating margin	%	6,6	6,5	0,0%
Investments in fixed assets ¹	€ million	56	49	13,8
Investments in financial assets/acquisitions	€ million	6	0	_
Total investments	€ million	62	49	25,5
Shares in companies consolidated at equity	€ million	0	0	-
Capital employed	€ million	830	844	-1,6
Return on capital employed	%	9,3	9,0	0,0
Employees		5.803	5.370	8,1

¹ Including intangible assets.